

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 291 OF 2003

HARYANA JBT YOUTH FEDERATION & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment as petitioner and office report)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 307 of 2003

(With appln(s) for directions and with office report)

W.P(C) NO. 354 of 2003

(With office report)

W.P(C) NO. 480 of 2003

(With appln(s) for impleadment and impleadment and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 575 of 2004

(With office report)

Date: 04/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
In WP 291 & 307/03 Mr.D.K.Garg, Adv.for
 Mr. R.C. Kaushik,Adv.
 Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

In other petitions Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.
(CBI) Mr. C.V.Subba Rao, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Malhotra, Adv.for
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad ,Adv.

 Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG for
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

 Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal ,Adv

 Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Rashid Khan, Adv.
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan

-2-

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vibhuti Sushant, Adv.for
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Writ Petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order with liberty to the petitioners to approach the High Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of

India. If the petitioners do so, we would request the High Court to dispose of the writ petitions as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of six months' from the date of the filing of the writ petitions.

All impleadment/intervention applications are dismissed with liberty to the applicants to approach the High Court.

We further direct that if the petitioners apply for certified copies of any documents which are on the record of this case, the same shall be supplied on payment of usual charges.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the File]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION(C) NO.291 OF 2003

Haryana JBT Youth Federation & Others

..Petitioners

versus

State of Haryana & Others

..Respondents

WITH

WRIT	PETITION(C)	NO.307	OF	2003
WRIT	PETITION(C)	NO.480	OF	2003
WRIT	PETITION(C)	NO.354	OF	2003
WRIT	PETITION(C)	NO.575	OF	2004

O R D E R

Heard learned appearing counsel for the parties.

These Writ Petitions have been filed under Article 32 of the Constitution of India.

We are of the opinion that the petitioners should approach the High Court for their grievance under Article 226 of the Constitution of India instead of approaching this Court under Article 32 of the Constitution of India.

Accordingly, these writ petitions are dismissed with liberty to the petitioners to approach the High Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India. If the petitioners do so, we would request the High Court to dispose of the writ petitions as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of six months' from the date of

the filing of the writ petitions.

We further direct that if the petitioners apply for certified copies of any documents which are on the record

-2-

of this case, the same shall be supplied on payment of usual charges.

All impleadment/intervention applications are dismissed with liberty to the applicants to approach the High Court.

The Writ Petitions are dismissed accordingly.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 04, 2009.

.....J.
[ASOK KUMAR GANGULY]